

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC07-363
THE FLORIDA BAR FILE No. 2006-70,923(11B)

THE FLORIDA BAR,
Complainant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

JEFFREY MARC HERMAN,
Respondent/Cross-Complainant.

AMENDED CROSS-REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW OF REPORT OF REFEREE

ON REVIEW FROM THE HONORABLE ANTONIO ARZOLA, REFEREE

Alan T. Dimond, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 111017
Angelika Hunnefeld, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 070246
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
1221 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 579-0500
Facsimile: (305) 579-0717

Counsel for Jeffrey Marc Herman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. NEITHER RULE 4-1.7(a)(1-2) NOR RULE 4-1.8(a) REQUIRES AN ATTORNEY TO DISCLOSE HIS OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN A COMPANY THAT COMPETES WITH A CLIENT COMPANY WHILE HE SIMULTANEOUSLY REPRESENTS HIS COMPANY AND HIS CLIENT COMPANY IN UNRELATED LEGAL MATTERS WHERE THE COMPANIES' LEGAL INTERESTS ARE NOT ADVERSE TO EACH OTHER [RESPONDENT/ CROSS-COMPLAINANT'S CROSS-APPEAL].....	3
II. RULE 4-8.4 DOES NOT APPLY WHERE A LAWYER'S CONDUCT FALLS WITHIN THE PURVIEW OF A MORE SPECIFIC RULE AND IS NOT IN VIOLATION OF THAT MORE SPECIFIC RULE [RESPONDENT/CROSS-COMPLAINANT'S CROSS-APPEAL].....	9
III. A NINETY DAY SUSPENSION IS NOT WARRANTED WHERE THE LAWYER'S CONDUCT IS CONSISTENT WITH HIS REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF THE CONFLICT OF INTEREST RULES [COMPLAINANT/ CROSS-RESPONDENT'S APPEAL AND RESPONDENT/CROSS-COMPLAINANT'S CROSS-APPEAL]	10

A. Mitigating Factors not Considered by the Referee.....11

B. Aggravating Factors Improperly Considered by the Referee12

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>The Florida Bar v. Corbin</i> , 701 So. 2d 334, 337 n.2 (Fla. 1997)	13
<i>The Florida Bar v. Germain</i> , 957 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2007)	13
<i>The Florida Bar v. Karten</i> , 829 So. 2d 883, 889-90.....	13
<i>The Florida Bar v. Lipman</i> , 497 So. 2d 1165, 1168 (Fla. 1986)	13
<i>The Florida Bar v. Mogil</i> , 763 So. 2d 303, 312 (Fla. 2000)	13
<i>The Florida Bar v. Nicnick</i> , 963 So. 2d 219, 222 (Fla. 2007)	15
<i>The Florida Bar v. Rodriguez</i> , 959 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 2007)	1, 10
<i>The Florida Bar v. Shankman</i> , 908 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 2005).....	11

Other Authorities

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 4.32	1
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 7.2	1
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.22(f)	14

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.32(e)	12
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.32(g)	11
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.7	3, 4, 8
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.7(a).....	9
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.7(a)(1).....	2
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.7(a)(1-2).....	2, 3, 15
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.8	3
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.8(a).....	1, 2, 3, 9, 15
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4	1, 2
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4(a).....	15
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4(c).....	9, 10, 15
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 5 cmt. c (2000)	9
